Providing Solutions Since 7927

2006 Perimeter Road. Greenville, SC 29605
Toll Free: 800/435-9340 — Phone: 864/277-5870
Fax: 864/235-9661 — Website address: www.mclaughlinunderground
Email address: mmole@mightymole.com

PARTS MANUAL

VX50-800 BOOM
E850517

SERIAL NUMBER - 0411161893 TO 0131172374
5/26/2016

2016 by McLaughlin Group, Inc.
All rights reserved. No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form, or by any means
without prior written permission of McLaughlin Group, Inc.







Table of Contents

DECAL LAYOUT ..ottt es st s s s s b sn s bbb s
TRAILER .o e s e s
TRAILER ASSEMBLY .....uiiiiiiiitiici sttt s st s st s s
ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY ..ottt s s s s s
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY ..ottt st s b s s
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY .....ccoiiiiiiiniiiiitii i s s
BASE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY ..ottt s e
HYDRAULIC ARM ASSEMBLY ....ooiiiiiiiiiinc st s
SPOIL TANK/DOOR ASSEMBLY......cuiimiireintseretrensti et etress st ses s ess s st sessesensssnens
FILTRATION ASSEMBLY .....ovctiiiiiiiitiictiiiti ittt st st bbb s
TANK SKID ASSEMBLY ..ottt st b s s s s
POWERPACK SKID ASSEMBLY ...ovitiiiiiiitii st s s
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY ..ottt sttt s r st s s
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY .....uctiiiiiiiiiiciiiti sttt s s sa st s
ENGINE ASSEMBLY ..ottt ittt s s
BLOWER ASSEMBLY ..ottt sttt st s s s s s s s
WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY ...ttt s s s s
WATER TANK 50GAL ASSEMBLY .....octiiiiiiititiiiiniic st s s
WATER TANK 125GAL ASSEMBLY ....cviiiiiiiiitiiiic s s
WATER REEL/ANTIFREEZE ASSEMBLY ....ovuiuiirieirireircinti st ses st ses e sesenees
VAC TOOLS ..ottt s b s b s s bbb e
SUCTION TOOL ASSEMBLY.....ocoiiiiiiiiiniciinic st st st s s en e
ROTARY LANCE ASSEMBLY ....cotiiiiiiiiini sttt s s siasssas sre s
WASH WAND ASSEMBLY ..ottt s s s e
HOT BOX ASSEMBLY ..ottt sttt s s s s b s s
ARROWBOARD ASSEMBLY ..ottt ittt s s e s st sbs s s s s
BOOM ASSEMBLY ..ottt s b s s s s
ROOT BLOWER MANUAL ..ottt st s s s s sne s s s

16
18
20
22
24
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
56
57
59
61
63
65
67
82







SYSTEM OPERATIONS SPECIFICATIONS

PART PART # FIRST EVERY EVERY | EVERY EVERY | EVERY
50 250 400 500 3000 1
HOURS | HOURS | HOURS | HOURS | HOURS | YEAR
ENGINE OIL 15w40 v'Daily X
cl4
ENGINE COOLANT 50/50 mixture of v'Daily
PROPYLENE GLYCOL
AND WATER that
meets ASTM D6210
specifications
OIL FILTER (KUBOTA) T700077 X X
FUEL FILTER 8090544-07 X
(KUBOTA)
AIR FILTER (KUBOTA) 8090544-12 X X
FUEL-WATER 8090941-01 X
SEPARATOR FILTER
HYDRAULIC OIL INDUSTRIAL TYPE v'Daily
HYDRAULIC FLUID
BLOWER OIL INDUSTRIAL TYPE, v'Daily, X X
HEAVY DUTY, NON-
DETERGENT MOTOR
OIL
WATER PUMP OIL GENERAL PUMP v'Daily
SERIES 100 OIL or
SAE30, NON-
DETERGENT, MOTOR
OIL
DIESEL PARTICULATE X
FILTER
HYDRAULIC 0-120°F (-18°-40°C) SAE 10 GRADE HYDRAULIC OIL or DEXTRON II ATF
TEMPERTURE RANGE 32-175°F (0-80°C) SAE 20 GRADE HYDRAULIC OIL
3QTS (2.8L)
BLOWER 30°F (-1°C) AND UNDER SAE 20
TEMPERTURE RANGE 30-90°F (-1-32°C) SAE 30
90°F (32°C) AND ABOVE SAE 40

****WATER PUMP — (Remove fill cap and fill crankcase to dot on oil gauge window.)

****Refer to Component Manual specific Component Specifications.




GREASE GUN LUBE POINTS

STRONGARM GREASE POINT ENGINE GREASE POINT

TANK RIVOT TUBE GREASE POINT 4-WAY VALVE GREASE POINT

TRAILER JACK GREASE POINT




,

=2

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD

Rotating pullies and belts
could cause serious injury.

Do not operate
without guards in place.

i 1200445

Moving parts.

Death or serious injury
may result.

Stop engine

before servicing. 200425

J200425

Hot fluid

under pressure.

Hot coolant and steam
can burn or scald.

NEVER open when hot.

DECAL LAYOUT

J200435

'
| ==

i
I
Vermeer’

Y

|




DECAL LAYOUT

Electricity, or Gas ,|~

Explosion Can Kill @(

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD

Rotating pullies and belts
could cause serious injury.

Do not operate
Locate Utilities without guards in place.

Call 811 J200210 2000 1200445

Ne S
VX50-800

C®

Moving parts.

Death or serious injury
may result.

Stop engine

before servicing. 200425

1200425

Flammable fumes.
Fumes may explode or catch fire.

Keep away from sparks and open flame.

o Battery acid.
Battery acid can burn skin and eyes.
Protect face, hands and body when servicing.

- 8049882




DECAL LAYOUT

Read manual.

Death or serious injury may result.
Read and understand

all safety and operating instructions
BEFORE operating any equipment.

J2001203 1200420

INSTRUCTIONS

WATER PUMP OPERATION
. Start unit.
. Open water tank ball valve.
. Push soft key on LCD display on left side with the words
(water off).
4. To turn off water pump push the same soft key the words above
it say (water on).

-

wN

VX50 ANTIFREEZE PROCEDURE
. Drain water tanks and wye strainer.
Close main water supply valve.
. Fill antifreeze tank.
. Open antifreeze ball valve.
Disconnect tooling from hose. Open hose reel ball valve.
Start engine. Press and hold the far left soft button labeled as
antifreeze on LCD screen until antifreeze is coming from hose.
Release soft button. Close reel ball valve.
. Open tank cleanout valve.
. Press and hold antifreeze button until you see antifreeze
coming from drain valve on spoil tank. Release antifreeze button.
9. Close tank cleanout valve.
10. Press antifreeze button 5 times to winterize bypass circuit.
1. Tum machine off.
12. Close antifreeze ball valve and open main supply ball valve.

Decal: J200220
4200220

EEETTES

0o~

IN UCTIONS

GREASE POINTS
Qty = Placement Qty Placement
2 TANK PIVOT 24 TANK LIFT CYLINDERS (Depend on Model)
2 4-WAY VALVE 1 EACH AXLE HUB (Non Oil Bath Hubs)
2 MANUAL JACK 1 VACUUM/PRESSURE SELECTOR PLATE
2 ENGINE TAIL SHAFT 1 BOOM PACKING GLAND
1 SWIVEL on HOSE REEL L | BOOM ROTATING BEARING
2 BOOM RAISE/LOWER CYLINDER 2 BOOM SLEW DRIVE (HYD. ROTATION)
= BOOM EXTENT/RETRACT CYLINDER 1 STRONG ARM PIVOT
1 BOOM GATE VALVE CYLINDER J200810

J200810




A DANGER

EXPLOSION HAZARD!
CONTENTS UNDER
PRESSURE!

Relieve tank pressure
before opening.

Failure to comply will
result in death or
serious injury. p—

DECAL LAYOUT

HIGH PRESSURE WATER
Pressure wand can cause
serious injury.

Keep hands and feet away.
Wear protective clothing.

J200423

CRUSHING WEIGHT

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY COULD
RESULT

EMPTY TANK BEFORE SERVICING

ALWAYS INSTALL SAFETY BAR

s J200450

Pinch point.
Serious injury may result.

Keep hands clear
when closing door
or lowering tank.

WHEN WORKING ON RAISED TANK ;50455 1200458

=== J200455

10




DECAL LAYOUT

A DANGER

EXPLOSION HAZARD!
CONTENTS UNDER
PRESSURE!

Relieve tank pressure
before opening.

Failure to comply will
result in death or
serious injury. —

1200423

A DANGER

e

oI\
MA

SUFFOCATION HAZARD.

Vacuum hoses will cause
death or serious injury.

Keep hoses and tools
away from face and body. 1200415

A DANGER FIRE OR EXPLOSION
Crushing weight. POSSIBLE.
32&'.2%’112225!’ il!;ﬁ?,‘f.“’ Do not vacuum
Un(ljock door only flammable or
under vacuum. o
Stay away from door combustible
when dumping. substances.

| roti:
J200410 J200473

11




DECAL LAYOUT

Flammable liquid.
Fuel and fumes can explode
or catch fire.

Turn off engine BEFORE
fueling.

Wipe up spilled fuel immediately.

4200440

/A\CAUTION

Do NOT step
or stand on
this surface.

@Clarion Safety Systems, LLC  clarionsafety.com 14028 Reorder No. H5080-CYCHPK

12




DECAL LAYOUT

A DANGER

-l CRUSH HAZARD.
« Moving clamp can crush
\ and cut.
« DO NOT operate with
access cover removed.

J200411

A\ DANGER
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

Death or serious injury will result if boom
approaches or touches overhead
electrical power lines.

Keep boom away from overhead utilities.
Use caution when operating boom.

A\ DANGER

13




14




VX50-800 BOOM COMPLETE

15




PAGE LEFT BLANK

16




VX50-800 TRAILER

17




VX50-800 TRAILER

BOM ID [ Qty [ Name

1 1 | 8092699 TRAILER, VX50-800

2 1 | 8045366 PINTLE EYE

3 4 [ U001420 SCREW, HC .750-10 X 2.50 ZP G5
4 4 |[U200160 WASHER, FLAT .750 ZP

5 4 |U210160 WASHER, LOCK .750 ZP

6 4 [U100200 NUT,HEX .750-10 ZP G5

7 1 | 8043548 JACK, MANUAL

8 1 | 8043984 JACK, HANDLE

9 4 | 8091468 LIGHT, TRAILER 2" LED AMBER
10 8 | 8091469 GROMMET, LIGHT 2" RUBBER
11 32 | 8043987 LUG NUT

12 4 | 8045369 WHEEL, R17.5%6.75

13 4 | 8045370 TIRE,S5T235X75R17.5

14 4 | 8045372 HUB

15 4 | 8045379 MAGNET KIT

16 4 | 8045381 ADJUSTER KIT

17 4 [ 8045380 SHOEKIT

18 2 | 8093366 AXLE, TRAILER TORSION 9K
19 4 [ 8091370 LIGHT, 2" LED RED MARKER

20 2 | 8091470 LIGHT, TRAILER OVAL LED_RED
21 2 [ 8091471 GROMMET,LIGHT OVAL LED

B045377 - LH BRAKE ASSEMBLY
8045378 - RH BRAKE ASSEMBLY

18




TRAILER ASSEMBLY

19




TRAILER ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 2 8092784 HOSE VAC KANAFLEX ASSY 180"LG
2 2 8092782 PIPE,6"PVC X 156"LG

3 1 8092783 PIPE,6"PVC X 128"

4 8 U120110 NUT, LOCK .375-16 NY ZP

5 17 | U200060 WASHER, FLAT .375 ZP

6 1 U000626 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 7.50"

F) 6 U000460 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 1.50 ZP G5

8 1 8092566 WELDMENT,NO HASSLE HOSE STORAGE
9 1 8092570 WELDMENT,CLAMP NO HASSLE HOSE STORAGE
10 1 8092572 PLATE, STORAGE CLAMP

. 1 8041213 SAFETY SNAP PIN

12 4 8092776 ROD RETAINING ASSEMBLY

13 1 8090726 HOSE VAC KANAFLEX ASSY 120"LG
14 7 8093153 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 750

15 1 8040983 SUCTION TOOL 4"

16 1 8092498 WELDMENT, TUBE AG HOSE 4"ID-OD
17 1 8030400 CLAMP, BAND 4" EXHAUST

18 1 8092697 PLATE, REMOTE DRAIN

19 1 J200247 DECAL, REMOTE DRAIN

20 2 | T400387 BULKHEAD 8MJ _8MJ

21 2 | T405205 CAP, 1/2"FJ HEX HEAD

22 3 | T400391 BULKHEAD 6MJ_6MJ

23 3 | T405203 CAP, 3/8"FJ HEX HEAD

24 1 T500100 FITTING, GREASE 1/4" NPT STR

25 1 T400383 BULKHEAD, 1/4FP-1/4FP

26 1 8093727 BOX, TRAILER TONGUE

20




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

(),

21




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

8093661 WELDMENT, ELECTRONIC BOX

8093655 ELECTRIC BOX COVER PLATE

U200060 WASHER, FLAT .375 ZP

U210060 WASHER, LOCK .375 ZP

u000420 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 1.00 ZP

8043800 FUSE HOLDER AMG

o BRlWIN|—
=N ]=]—=

8090544-21 ENGINE ECM MODULE

22




FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

23




FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Gty | Name

1 1 3092841 TANK, FUEL 22 GAL DIESEL

2 2 8092577  WELDMENT, FUEL TANK STRAP

3 1 8092841-03 SENDING UNIT, FUEL TANK 22 GAL
4 1 8092841-01 CAP, FUEL TANK

5 1 T300457-155.50 HOSE, FUEL 3/8 X 155 1/2"

6 1 T300457-153.00 HOSE, FUEL 3/8 X 153"

7 4 U800030  CLAMP, HOSE 5/16"-7/8"

8 2 U000460 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 1.50 ZP G5

9 6 U200060 WASHER, FLAT .375 ZP

10 4 U120110  NUT, LOCK .375-16 NY ZP

11 1 8093160  BREATHER VENT with SPLASH GUARD
2 3 8090235  FUEL PICKUP PLASTIC 3/8"NPT SC

KEY, FUEL CAP - 8092841-02i

24




HYDRAULIC PUMP (BOOM)

25




HYDRAULIC PUMP (BOOM)

26




HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

BOM 1D | Qty | Daescription BOM 1D | Oty | Dascription

1 1 BOR2H91  WELDMEMNT, TAMK HYD 3 GAL 28 1 B032973 HOEE ASEY VAL G 1R8"5T-00

i 1 000084 VALVE, PRIDRITY FLOW 2GFRM 24 1 T401250  ELBOW, 90 6ME-Bi]

3 1 T46 1300  ELBOW 50 10MB[ADS-8M. an 2 T405203 CAP, 38" FJIC HEX HEAD

4 1 8092866  PUMP.GEAR"A" MOUNT 10GPM 3 P T400550 REDUCER, SMB-dM.

5 1 8043954 ELBOW 45 1"HB - 3/4"MB J2 1 T401230  ELBOW, 50 dMB-4hd)

3] 3 TAQO0037  LIMION. BMB-GRA.) 33 1 T405200 CAP, 147 FJIC HEX HEAD

7 1 Rll49284 HOSE ASSY WAL B-657 ZT-9(] a4 1 A04RG30-02 MANIFOLD ASSY BOOM LWR [CROSS3)
2 1 A044011-058.00 HOSE, SUSTION 1" X 59"LG a5 1 BOS2840  PANEL, AUX HYD CONTROL

11 2 8044011 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 150 36 2 T400396  BULKHEAD, SMP-2h4.

12 1 8043953 UNIOM. {"MP-1" HOSE BARE a7 1 80305863 FITTING. QUICK DISC FEMALE 122"
13 1 8011058 STRAIMER, SUCTICN 1 1:2"00 X 1"0 38 1 2030662 FITTING, QUNCE IS0 MALE 1727
14 1 T431228  ELBOAW 80 GM.J-GF.) a8 2 o117 LU-BOLT, . 250-21)

15 1 TAGNETS UMICHN, 68MP-6FJ 40 1 HMOD92  GAUGE, PEESS. 3NGNPS]I PAMEL
16 1 TOO0312  WVALVE, CHECK 172"FNPT 4 2 T401102 ELBOW, 0 6MP-GMJ

17 1 TA00040  UMNION, SME-81J 42 il 2031197 VALVE. BALL /2" 3000 PSI. MIN
18 5 T402156 TEE, 8FJ-8M.J-8MJ 43 1 2041829  VALVE. RELIEF AUX HYD

1% 1 8047330-15 CLEANQUT COVER 44 1 TA0004G LM, SMP-8.

20 1 B092H72  HOSE ASSY WAL B-217 ST-20] 45 1 aoanan  HOSE ASEY VAL 816" ST-5T

21 2 T401520 ELBOW, 30 1ZME(ADJ)-8M. 45 1 T400814  UMEIMN, BMP-8&F.1

22 1 a047920  SWITCH, TEMP OIL AUX HYD 165F 47 1 BOd2834  HOSE ASSY WAC 4-12" 5T-5T

23 1 T421405  |INIOKN BMB-8FP 48 1 8049007  HOSE ASSY WAC 8-10" 8T-5T

24 1 CMOOGT COOLER. HYD WYEAN 44 1 B049006  HOSE ASSY WVAC B-87 8T-530

25 1 BOATIN-14 CAP. PLASTIC GREY 32 2 TA0Z15%1  TEE 8MJ €MJ B

26 1 B47456 FILTER, HYD QIL AUX CROS52 37 2 T402035 TEE 4MJ 4MJ 4MJ

27 1 TA00240  REDUCER, 16MB-8M.

27




BASE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

28




BASE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

BOM ID

Name

8048690-03

MANIFOLD BLOCK (ONLY)

8048690-08

VALVE, CARTRIDGE DBL PO CHECK

8047330-12

VALVE, CARTRIDGE RELIEF HI-PRESSURE

8047330-13

VALVE, CARTRIDGE RELIEF LOW-PRESSURE

8047330-08

VALVE, CARTRIDGE 2 POS-N.O.

8047330-11

COIL, 12V

8047330-08

VALVE, CARTRIDGE 2 POS-N.O.

OIS || W N =

8048690-09

VALVE, CARTRIDGE 3 POS - OPEN CTR

Qty
1
2
1
1
1
8
1
1
1

(o)

8047330-09

VALVE, CARTRIDGE 3 POS - BLOCKED CTR

10 1

8048690-09

VALVE, CARTRIDGE 3 POS - OPEN CTR

MACHINES WITH NO HYDRAULIC JACK:

PORT 1 - 8047330-10 PLUG, CAVITY
PORT 16 - 8048690-10 PLUG, SAE

29




HYDRAULIC ARM
ASSEMBLY

30




HYDRAULIC ARM
ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8049763 LINKAGE. LONG WELDMENT

2 1 8049765 LINKAGE. LONG WELDMENT

% 2 8049766 LINKAGE, SHORT ARM WELDMENT
4 6 U340050 PINLINCH 3/16 X 1 /16 ZP

5 2 | w000020 BEARING, CAMROL 1.25"

6 2 U210100 WASHER, LOCK .500 ZP

7 2 U160015  NUT, JAM 500-20

8 1 8049762 GUARD, HYD. ARM

9 2 U000400 SCREW, HC .375-16 X .75 ZP G5

10 p U210060 WASHER, LOCK .375 ZP

11 2 U200060 WASHER, FLAT 375 ZP

12 2 8043844 CYLINDER PIN FLANGED 1" X 5 1/2"
13 14 | U200170 WASHER, FLAT 1.00 ZP

14 2 8041524 BUSHING BEONZE 1.256 X 1.00 X .75 PL
15 2 8043131 ROD END 1"-8 X 7 1/2"

16 2 U100240 NUT, HEX 1.00-8 ZP G2

17 2 U210200 WASHER, LOCK 1.00 ZP

18 i 8090906 LINKAGE CROSS TUBE ASSEMBLY
19 6 8042489 CYLINDER PIN

20 8 8041883 BUSHING BRONZE 1.25 X 1.00 X .63 FL
21 2 8049376 STRIP, PLASTIC 1/4" X 2" X 6”

22 4 U030017  SCREW, SFH 250-20 X 1.00 ZP

23 2 8041327 CYLINDER, HYD. DOCR

24 2 | T402010 TEE, 4FJ-4MJ-4MJ

25 2 | T400811 REDUCER, 8MB-4MJ

26 2 8044748 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-13" 5T-80

27 2 8090248 ASSEMBLY, PO CHECK

31




32




SPOIL TANK ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Description

1 1 8092728 TANK, SPOIL 800 BOOM

2 1 8043571 SEAT, 4" RUBBER FOR FLOAT BALL
4 1 8043700 BALL FLOAT SCREEN WELDMENT 4"
4 1 8043570 BALL STAINLESS FLOAT &"

5 1 8030531 SWITCH, FLUID LEVEL SPOIL TANK
6 1 8040768 TUBE, TANK FULL SWITCH 8"

7 1 X000113 STRAIN RELIEF 1/2"NPT .250-.375

8 18 | 8042812 GROMMET 2"ID X 3"OD X 1/4"WOG

9 i 8040058 DOOR HINGE ROD

10 6 U200170 WASHER, FLAT 1"

11 2 U500020 SNAP RING, EXT 1" SHAFT ZP

12 1 8041766 SEAL, DOCR SQ 800 154"

13 1 8092385 DEFLECTOR BOLT-ON

14 1 8046172 TANK ROD 800 WELDMENT

15 3 8030369 NOZZLE, TANK CLEANQUT .20" X 40DEG X 1/AMP
16 1 8041626 PINHITCH 1" X 4 1/2"

17 2 8092401 PIN, TANK PIVOT

18 1 8092731 DOOR, 800 BOCM TANK

19 1 8046215 VALVE, 4" GATE BRASS LEVER FLANGE
20 1 8046445 CAMLOCK, 4" AL FCAM X MNPT

21 1 8032007 GASKET, 4" FLAT ALUM CCUPLER
22 1 8031048 SIGHTGLASS, 5" {GLASS ONLY)

23 1 8031047 PLATE, SIGHTGLASS

24 1 8031046 SCREW, HANDWHEEL SIGHTGLASS
25 4 8041213 SAFETY SNAP PIN

26 2 8091327 RETAINER, BOOM TOOL

27 1 8091336 BRACE, TANK SAFETY

28 1 8030848 VALVE, 6" GATE BRASS LEVER TYPE
29 1 3046198 GATE VALVE TANK FLANGE 6"

30 1 8046191 GASKET, DOOR INLET/OUTLET

33




8046855 HOSE VAC KANAFLEX 4-60"

FROM CYCLONE TO TRAILER

34

FILTRATION ASSEMBLY




FILTRATION ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name
1 4 | 8041594 HANDLE,WING

2 5 | U200100 WASHER FLAT .500 ZP

3 2 | U120060 NUT,LOCK 1.00-8 NY ZP G2

4 1 | 8041554 LATCH,AIR FILTER DOME REV FLOW
5 1 | 8041387 DOME,AIR FILTER REV. FLOW

6 1 | 8041613 GASKET,REV FLOW AIR FILTER HD

7 i U130080 NUT,WING .500-13 ZP G2

8 1 | 8031203 FILTER,AIR WASHABLE 1025 CFM

9 2 | UD00520 SCREW,HC .375-16 X 2.25 ZP G5

10 20 | U200060 WASHER FLAT .375 ZP

11 4 | 8041593 BOLT,EYE 1/2-13X 6

12 1 | 8049538 FILTER HSG AIR 1025 RF

13 2 8030400 CLAMP, BAND 4.00" EXHAUST

14 1 | 8094478 PIPE WELDMENT 4" AIR CAN TO CYCLONE
15 1 | 8041035 VALVE, 2.5" AIR RELIEF SET 5PSI

16 5 8042606 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 450

17 1 | 8041597-023.00 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4 -23"LG
18 1 | 8046575 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-51"

19 1 8046458 CYCLONE HOUSING 1025 RF

20 2 | U000580 SCREW,HC .375-16 X 3.50 ZP G5

21 1 8041612 GASKET, REV FLOW CYCLONE

22 1 8041402 DOME, CYCLONE REYV FLOW

23 1 | 8041552 LATCH, CYCLONE DOME REV FLOW
24 1 | 8095435 ELBOW, 45 DEG 4" ID-OD

35




TANK SKID ASSEMBLY

36




TANK SKID ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Gty | Name

1 1 8092337 SKID, TANK 500 & 800

Z & 2042812 GROMMET, 2"ID X 3"0D X 1/M4"WOG
3 2 28092495 WELDMENT, PIN 1"DIA X 5 1/2"

q 4 L340050 PIN LINCH 316 X 1 9/16 ZP

3 # 8030359 CYLINDER, HYD 3" X 20"

3 4 T401270 ELEOW, 90 EMB-6MJ

7 2 T400036 UNICN, SMB-6FJ

g 2 8048286 VALVE, CHECK VELOCITY 56.0GPM
9 2 8042489 CYLINDER PIN

10 4 LU200170 WASHER, FLAT 1.00 ZF

11 2 000520 SCREW, HC 3/8-16 X 2.25" ZP G5
12 4 L200060 WASHER, FLAT 3/8" ZP

13 2 U120110  NUT, LOCK 3/8-16 NY ZP

14 2 8092401  PIN, TANK PIVOT

15 2 1500100  FITTING, GREASE 1/4" NPT STR
16 1 d091150 STRIP, PLASTIC 144" X 2" X 15"

37




POWERPACK SKID

ASSEMBLY

38




POWERPACK SKID
ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8092914 WELDMENT, SKID POWERPACK
2 1 8002593 BRACKET, HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
3 a8 U000440 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 1.25" ZP G5
4 16 | U200060 WASHER, FLAT .375 ZP

5 12 | U120110  NUT, LOCK 375-16 NY ZF

3] 1 8002931 WELDMENT, SILENCER MOUNT

7 1 8002587 WELDMENT, DRIP PAN

g 1 T405060 PLUG, PIPE .500 NPT

d 4 U120040 NUT, LOCK NY .750-10 ZP G2

10 8 U200160 WASHER, FLAT .750 ZP

11 4 U420 SCREW, HC .750-10 X 2.50 ZP G5
12 4 8090378 MOTOR MOUNT

13 4 Uo00540 SCREW, HC .375-16 X 2.50 ZP G5
14 3 Uoo0200 SCREW, HC .312-18 X 1.00 ZP G5
15 16 | U200040 WASHER, FLAT .312 ZP

16 8 U110040 NUT, HEX 312-18 NY ZP

17 1 8092957 WELDMENT, ENGINE SKID

18 1 8092673 WELDMENT, 4WAY SUPPORT

19 1 8049576 MOUNT, TENSIONER

20 2 8049156 AUTO TENSIONER FOR DUAL vV BELT
21 1 X400050 BATTERY, 31-MHD WORKAHOLIC
22 2 8043742 BATTERY ROD HOLD DOWN VK
23 1 8050016 STRAP, BATTERY

39




CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY




CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8092975 BOX, CONTROL ENCLOSURE

2 1 8049526 CONTROLLER

3 1 8049525 CONTROL DISPLAY BC XT

4 1 a030458 SWITCH, IGNITION

0 2 X500004 RECEPTACLE, DEUTSCH 21 PIN

6 1 X000453 SWITCH, ROCKER ON-OFF-ON

7 1 | X000452 SWITCH, ROCKER ON/CFF

8 4 A000450  SWITCH, ROCKER MOMENTARY ON-OFF-ON
9 1 X000451  SWITCH, ROCKER MOMENTARY OFF/ON

41




ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY

42




ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Description

1 1 8092882 PANEL, ENCLOSURE SKIRT CURBSIDE

2 1 8092883 PANEL, ENCLOSURE SKIRT STREETSIDE
3 1 2083289 WELDMENT, ENCLOSURE MOLUNT

4 1 8082872 PANEL, ENCLOSURE FRONT STREETSIDE
5 1 8092876 PANEL, ENCLOSURE STREETSIDE

6 1 8092877 PANEL, ENCLOSURE PLENUM UPPER

i 1 8092878 PANEL, ENCLOSURE PLENUM LOWER

A 1 8092662 WELDMENT. RADIATOR AIR DUCT

9 1 8092873 PANEL, ENCLOSURE BACK STREETSIDE
10 4 | 8048788 LATCH COMPRESSION C2

11 1 8082861 DOOR, ENCLOSURELIFT OUT FRONT

12 1 80892871 WELDMENT, ENCLOSURE FRONT PANEL CURBSIDE
13 2 | 8094491 ASSEMBLY, TOOL HOLDER

14 1 8092880 DOOR, ENCLOSURE HINGED CURBSIDE
15 1 E250210 BOX, SAFETY MANUAL

16 1 X000280 EMERGENCY STOP

17 1 8092875 PANEL, ENCLOSURE CURBSIDE

18 1 2093142 WELDMENT, EXHAUST ENCLOSURE

19 1 3040742 RAIN CAP, 4" SILENT

20 i 8092879 WELDMENT, ENCLOSURE TOP PANEL

21 1 8084766 ASSEMBLY, PANEL ENCLOSURE BACK CURBSIDE
22 1 8092885 ENCLOSURE COVER ACCESS PANEL

23 1 3094765 ENCLOSURE BACK PANEL COVER

43




ENGINE ASSEMBLY

44




ENGINE ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name
1 1 8090544 ENGINE, KUBOTA 49HP
2 1 8090544-01 RADIATOR
3 2 8080544-02 ISOLATOR, RADIATOR
4 1 8090544-03 FAN
3] il 3090544-04 BELT, FAN
6 1 T401223 UNION, 8MJ-M22 MALE
7 1 T401625 ELBOW, S0 8FJ-8M.J
8 1 8090544-07 FILTER, FUEL
g 1 T700077  FILTER. OIL
10 1 8080544-06 PUMP, FUEL
11 1 8093106 MOUNT, FUSE BLOCK
12 1 8090941-01 FILTER, FUEL WATER SEPARATOR
13 1 8090544-08 PLUG, OIL FILL
14 1 8080544-09 GASKET, WATER PUMP
15 1 8080544-10 PUMP, WATER
16 1 8090544-11 TANK, OVERFLOW
17 1 8049946-09.00 HOSE, FUEL 5/16 X 8"LG
18 1 8049946-40.00 HOSE, FUEL 516 X 40"LG
19 1 8080544-12 AIR FILTER QUTER
20 1 80905644-13 AIR FILTER ELEMENT
21 1 3092709 WELDMENT, EXHAUST KUBQOTA 49HP
22 1 3090884 SHEAVE, 5.50"DIA QD2/5V5.50
23 1 8090885 BUSHING, SDA1.1/2
24 1 8090882 SHEAVE, 5.50"DIA QDZA3.2
25 1 8049387 BUSHING, SH1.1/2
26 1 8048364 RETAINER for 1 1/2" BUSH ING 3 HOLE
27 1 8093181 HOSE AS3Y VAC 8-72" ST-5T
28 1 8030540-090 .00 HOSE VAC PUSH 8-80"LG
29 1 8080544-14 HOSE, RADIATOR UPPER
30 1 8080544-15 HOSE, RADIATOR LOWER
31 1 8090544-16 ALTERNATOR
1

Lo
%)

§090544-17 STARTER

45




BLOWER ASSEMBLY

8090438 VALVE, 3" AIR RELIEF SET 13"HG {HIGH ALTITUDE}
8030866 VALVE, 3" AIR RELIEF SET 15'HG (STANDARD)

46




BLOWER ASSEMBLY

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8040002 PUMP, VAC 1025 LH SHAFT BOTOUT

2 2 | 8090883 BELT, 5WXG30 63.0

3 1 R0O0884 SHEAVE, 5.50"DIA QD2/5V5.50

4 1 A000886 BUSHING, 1 1/8°DIA SDS 1 1/8

5 1 8041798 RETAIMER for 1 1/8" BUSHING

& 2 | T400028  UNION, 6MP-BM.)

7 1 B093180 HOSE ASSY VAC 683" 5T-80

8 1 8043180 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-83"8T7-90

2 1 8091531-125.00 TUBE NYLONM 1/4 X 125°

10 1 T402002 TEE1 ATBX 1 4TEX 1 4TB

11 1 8091531-022.00 TUBE NYLONM 1/4 X 22

12 1 8081531-017.00 TUBE NYLON 1/4 X 17"

13 1 8092507 WELDMENT, EXHAUST BLOWER

14 10 | 8042606 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 450

15 1 A041597-015.50 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-15 1/2"
16 1 8002504 WELDMENT, EXHAUST 4WAY BOTTOM
17 2 | T401086 ELBOW, 50 1/8"MNPT X 1/8"FNPT

18 1 B041177  VALVE, 4WAY 4" NPT THREADS

19 16 | U200060  WASHER, FLAT 3/8" ZP

20 16 | U2Z10060 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" ZP

21 16 | UODO440 SCREW, HC 3/8-18 X 1.25" 7P (G5

22 4 | 8043554 GASKET, 4WAY VALVE 4°

23 1 8092505 WELDMENT, EXHAUST 4WAY TO AIR
24 1 E046191 GASKET, DOOR INLET/QUTLET

25 i 8002769 ASSEMBLY, 4-WAY ACTION ABM

26 1 8041505 PIN, SPRING REV FLOW HANDLE

27 1 8002774  ROD, 4-WAY ACTION CONNECTING

28 1 8002643  WELDMENT, 4-WAY ACTUATOR

29 1 #000085 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER

30 1 8082770 MOUNT, 4-WAY ACTION ROD

31 3 | 8048585 GROMMET, REV FLOW PLATE

32 1 2002766 PLATE, 4-WAY VALVE

33 i 8002503 WELDMENT, EXHAUST 4WAY TOP

34 1 8030866 VALVE, 3" AIR RELIEF SET 15"HG

35 1 BO45238  LINION, EXHAUST 3" OD-MNPT

36 1 8043553 FILTER, AIR 3" 245 CFM

37 1 8041597-017.75 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-17 3/4"
38 1 A092506 WELDMENT, EXHAUST

39 1 8004488 WELDMENT, EXHAUST 4WaY TO SILENCER
40 2 | B030400 CLAMP, BAND 4" EXHAUST

41 1 8041597-012.50 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-12 172"
42 1 B041814 ELBOW, 90 4"EXHAUST (4"RAD OD-0D)
43 1 8041597-008.00 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-8°

44 1 8030817 SILENCER, 4" COWL for 1025 CFM

45 1 8002937 ELBOW, 90 4" SILENCER ROUTING

46 1 B041597-007.00 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4-7

47




WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY

48




WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY

BOM 1D | Qry | Name

1 1 BO31388 PUMP, WATER T2021L & CLUTCHA B
2 2 | 8090831 BELT, AX52 54 09"EL

3 1 8093179  HOSE ASSY VAC 6-15 1/4" 5T-20 {DRAIN)
4 1 093340 HOSE VAC PUSH 5-38"LG

] 1 T401561  ELBOW, 45 8hP-12M.]

4 1 8030340 WALVE. RELIEF WATER FRESET 47D0F 5|
7 1 Us00030  CLAMP, HOSE 5/16"-7/8"

g 1 8045945-007.00 HOSE, FUEL 5/16 X 7"

2 1 T400022  UNION, BMP-BMJ

11} 1 T400040  UMNIQOMN, BMP-2.]

645 1 T402155 TEE, 8FJ-8MJ-EM.J

12 1 2030540-132.00 HOSE VAC PUSH 8-132"

13 1 8093192 HOSE ASSY VAL B-156" ST-50

14 1 2041152 HOSE ASSY VAL B-30" 5T-5T

15 1 2083341  HOSE VAC PUSH 8-31"LG

16 1 T400028  UNION, BMP-6M.

17 1 8048373  WALWVE, UNLOADER BLUE WSWITCH
18 1 T400025 REDUCER, BMP-4FP

19 1 2030923 FILTER. WATER HIGH PEESSURE
21} 1 ald112g  REDULER, 4FP-GM.

21 pi U007 U-BOLT, 250-20

22 4 U200020  WASHER, FLAT 1/4" ZP

23 4 U120000  NUT, LOCK 1/4-20 ZP G2

24 1 T401120  ELBOW. 90 6MP-BMJ

49




WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
50 GALLON

50




WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
50 GALLON

BOM ID | Qty | Name
1 2 8034151 TANK, WATER 50 GAL
2 2 8048750 BULKHEAD, 2" BOT. DRAIN BANJG
3 4 8043758 STRAP, EYEBOLT 1" X 55" OAL
4 1 80908%¢ SWITCH, WATER LEVEL (HORIZ)
5 2 2090209 FITTING, HOSE BARB 90 2" BANJO
6 2 T405068 PLUG, 1 1/4"NPT HEX SOCKET HEAD
7 4 80445380 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 256
8 1 8043398-028.50 HOSE VAC CLEAR VINYL 2'-28 50"LG
9 1 8043388-027 50 HOSE VAC CLEAR VINYL 2"-27 50"LG
10 2 T410115  FITTING, 2"MNPT - 2" BARB STEEL
11 1 8090206 FITTING, ELBOW 45 2" BANJO
12 1 8090207 FITTING, ELBOW 90 2" BANJO
13 1 8091712 FITTING, CROS3S 2"NPT BANJO
14 1 8030409 NIPPLE, CLOSE 2" SCHD 40 IRCN
15 1 8090233 VALVE, BALL 2" W/LEVER HANDLE
15 1 8090208 FITTING, REDUCER BUSHING 2" X 3/4"” BANJO
17 1 T400100  UNION, 34 "MP - 3/4"4J
18 1 T400101  UNION, 3/4"FJ - 3/4"MP
19 1 TO00185 VALVE, BALL 3/4"FNPT BRASS
20 1 1404060 REDUCER, 1"MP - 3/4"MP
27 1 8040186 STRAINER, Y 1" BANJO
22 1 T400450 REDUCER, 1"MP - 3/4"MJ
23 1 8092712 PIPE, SCHD 40 2" X 61.50"LG
2

)
=

3031373

CLAMP, U-BOLT 2.5" EXHAUST

51




WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
125 GALLON

52




WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
125 GALLON

BOM ID | Qty | Name
1 2 8092393 TANK, WATER 125 GAL
2 2 8092393-02 LID, WATER TANK 125 GAL
3 4 8092395 STRAP, TANK SADDLE 125
4 2 8049750 BULKHEAD, 2" BOT. DRAIN BANJO
5 2 8090209 FITTING, HOSE BARB 2" 90 BANJO
6 1 8080896 SWITCH, WATER LEVEL HORIZ
7 1 8043398-027.50 HOSE VAC CLEAR VINYL 2" X 27.50"LG
8 1 8043398-028.50 HOSE VAC CLEAR VINYL 2" X 28.50"LG
9 4 8044580 CLAMP, HOSE T-BOLT 256
10 2 T410115  FITTING, 2"MNPT - 2"BARB STEEL
11 1 8090206 FITTING, ELBOW 45 2" BANJO
12 1 8091712 FITTING, CROSS 2"NPT BANJO
13 1 8030409 NIPPLE, CLOSE 2" SCHD 40 IRON
14 1 8090233 VALVE, BALL 2" W/ILEVER HANDLE
15 1 8090208 FITTING, REDUCER BUSHING 2" X 3/4" BANJO
16 1 T400100 UNION, 12ZMP-12MJ
17 1 T400101  UNION, 12FJ-12MP
18 1 TODD185 VALVE, BALL 3/4"FNPT BRASS
19 1 T404060 REDUCER, 16MP-12MP
20 1 8040186 STRAINER, Y 1" BANJO
21 1 T400450 REDUCER, 1"MP - 3/4"M.J
22 1 8090207 FITTING, ELBOW 90 2" BANJO
23 1 8002712 PIPE, SCHD 40 2" X 61.50"LG
24 2 8031373 CLAMP, U-BOLT 2.5" EXHAUST
1

[
o

8092856

FITTING, ELBOW &0 2" FP-FP

53




ANTIFREEZE/WATER REEL
ASSEMBLY

54




ASSEMBLY

ANTIFREEZE/WATER REEL

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8092860 ANTIFREEZE TANK ASSEMBLY

2 1 8030540-022.25 HOSE VAC PUSH 8 - 22 25"

3 1 8030879 REEL ONLY WATER HANNAY 3/8 X 75'
4 1 8041830 HOSE ASSEMBLY 3/8" X 50' 4000 PS|
o 1 T400029 REDUCER, 8MP-6M.J

B 2 T402153 TEE, 6FJ-6MJ-6MJ

7 1 8031125 REDUCER, 4FP-6FJ

8 1 8030372 GAUGE, PRESSURE WATER 5000 PSI
9 1 8092869 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-28" ST-ST

10 1 8090243 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-17 1/2" ST-ST

11 4 T401102 ELBOW, S0 6MP-6MJ

12 1 8091355 QUICK DISCONNECT 3/8" MALE

13 2 8030351 VALVE, BALL 3/8" 3K PSI

14 6 uo10017 U-BOLT 1/4"-20

15 2 T401160 ELBOW, 80 12MP-8MJ

16 1 TO0N185 VALVE, BALL 3/4" FNPT BRASS

17 1 8093197 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-280" ST-90

18 1 8091356 QUICK DISCONNECT 3/8" MALE X MALE

55




PAGE LEFT BLANK

56




VACUUM TOOLS LAYOUT

ROTARY LANCE
8043119

4" SUCTION TOOL
8040983

WASH WAND
8030348

57




TOOI S

SUCTION TOOL

4" SUCTION TOOL
8040983

v
)

58




TOOLS

SUCTION TOOL

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8030844 COUPLING, BANJO 4"

2 1 8040981 VAC TOOL HANDLE ASSEMBLY 4"
1

8040982 TUBE, VACUUM PVC 4"

59




TOOLS ROTARY LANCE

8091356 - QUICK DISCONNECT, MALE 3/8
MUST ORDER SEPARATELY

ROTARY LANCE
8043119

60




TOOLS ROTARY LANCE

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 8048567 GUN, SPRAY STRAIGHT

2 8043765 TUBE, CHROME 1/4NPT 60"LG
3 8048739 NOZZLE, ROTATING 055

* NOT SHOWN
8092777 ROD RETAINING ASSEMBLY, TOOL STORAGE

—t | — ] —

61




TOOLS WASH WAND

8091356 - QUICK DISCONNECT, MALE 3/8
MUST ORDER SEPARATELY

WASH WAND
8030348

62




TOOLS

WASH WAND

BOM ID | Qty [ Name

1 1 8030348 WAND COMPLETE

2 1 8030928 TRIGGER ASSEMBLY

3 1 8030847 WAND

4 1 8031303 NOZZLE, #10 40DEG

5 1 8091383 STORAGE, TOOL PVC 2 1/2 X 48"LG

* NOT SHOWN
1 8092777 ROD RETAINING ASSEMBLY, TOOL STORAGE

63




OPTIONS HOT BOX ASSEMBLY

64




OPTIONS

HOT BOX ASSFEMBI Y

BOM ID

D
o

MName

8092562 BRACKET, HOT BOX

8046448 HOT BOX (VERTICAL)

T400028 UNION, 6MP-6M.)

8047724 SWITCH, FLOW NO 4KSI 3/8"FNPT

T401136 ELBOW, S0 8MP-6MP

1402130 TEE, 8FP-8FP-8FP STEEL

M| =) —

T402156 TEE, 8MP-8FP-8FP

T400024 REDUCER, 8MP-6FP

38046976 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF BURST DISK 5000P3|

11

1400123 REDUCER, 8MP-4MP

12

8048030 VALVE, PRESS REG 5070PS51 8GPM

13

8031281 FITTING, SMP-6/4J

14

8048033 SWITCH, TEMP NC 100 & 165 DEG F 5000PS|

15

8046535 ELBOW, EXHAUST 8"

16

2030656 FILTER, FUEL INLINE

17

8049946-014.50 HOSE, FUEL 5/16-14 1/2"

18

8049946-031.00 HOSE, FUEL 5/16-31" {(SUPPLY)

T2

8062980 KIT, FUEL PICKUP & RETURN

20

8048946-043.50 HOSE, FUEL 516-43 1/2" (RETURN})

2

mlalng=m == awm =2 w2 = =w ==

8046899 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-143" ST-90 WATER SUPPLY LINE

65




OPTIONS ARROWBOARD

ASSEMBLY

66




OPTIONS

ARROWBOARD
ASSEMBLY

BOM ID

Description

8053903

BRACKET, LIGHT DIRECTIONAL (BOOM)

8041509

LIGHT, TANK CLEARANCE 3 BAR

U030809

SCREW, PAN HD PHIL 10-24 X .75

U200001

WASHER, FLAT #10

8093914

LIGHT, DIRECTIONAL LED NO CONTROL W/PLUG

DA h]| =

—_ | s R MY = =

8043138

LIGHT, WORK VAC TRAP DEUTSCH

67




OPTIONS BOOM ASSEMBLY

EXTENSION ARM

68




OPTIONS BOOM ASSEMBLY
EXTENSION ARM
BOMID | Qty | Name
1 1 8046591 BOOM EXTENSION ARM WELDMENT
2 1 8042160 BOOM TUBE 4"-60"LG PVC
3 1 8043172 BOOM HANDLE WELDMENT
4 2 8043947 PIN, BOOM HANDLE CAPTURE
2 8 U120020 NUT, LOCK NY, 5/8-11 ZP G2
6 16 | U200140 WASHER, FLAT 5/8 ZP
7 2 8041038 GASKET, FLANGE 4"
8 1 8041937 FLANGE, 4" PVC
9 1 8046638 BOOM HOSE MOUNT PLATE WELDMENT
10 3 U001250 SCREW.HC 5/8-11 X 3.00 ZP G5
11 1 3046769 HOSE VAC AG SUCTION 4"-42"LG
12 1 8046444 CAMLOCK 4" AL FCAM X MBARB
13 2 8042606 HOSE CLAMP T-BOLT 4"
14 4 Uoo0800 SCREW . HC 1/2-13 X 2.50 ZP G5
15 8 U200100 WASHER
16 4 U160018 NUT, LOCK 1/2-13 NY ZP
17 1 8046612 BOOM PIVOT END WELDMENT
18 1 8046603 BOOM PIVOT END #1
19 1 8046606 BOOM PIVOT END #2
20 2 Uo00635 SCREW HC 3/8-16 X 6.5 ZP GRS
21 4 8046636 BOLT, BOOM PIVOT END SPRING
22 1 8046771 SPRING, 3/8 X 5" 480LBs
23 2 U120110 NUT, LOCK 3/8-16 NY ZP
24 1 8046770 SPRING, 3/8 X 5" 395LBs
25 4 U120040 NUT, LOCK 3/4-10 NY ZP GRZ2
26 8 U200160 WASHER, FLAT 3/4 ZP

69




OPTIONS

70

BOOM ASSEMBLY
PIVOT ARM




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY
PIVOT ARM

BOM ID | Qty | Name

1 1 8046582 BOOM PIVOT ARM LP

2 2 8041883 BUSHING, BRONZE 1 1/4 X1 X 63 FL
3 2 8046634 PIN, BOOM PIVOT

4 4 1J340050 PIN LINCH 3/16 X 1 9/16 ZP

5 2 8041990 BOOM PIVOT CYLINDER ROD PIN
6 1 8041926 BOOM-CYLINDER WX

7 1 8046635 BRACKET, BOOM CRADLE FOOT
8 16 | U030015 SCREW,SFH 1/4-20 X .750 G5

9 2 8041986 GLIDE SHEET

10 8 000335 SCREW HC 1/2-13 X 3.00 ZP G8

11 8 U200100 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 ZP

12 4 U000980 SCREW HC 1/2-13 X 4.50 ZP G5

13 4 200100 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 ZP

14 4 8030226 WHEEL, PLASTIC FLUIDSWEEPER
15 2 8046627 BOOM EXT. ARM CAPTURE LP

16 4 8046624 BOOM CAM ROLLER SPACER

17 2 T400611 REDUCER, 8MB-4MJ

18 1 8041956 BOOM PIVOT ARM CYL. RETURN PLATE
19 2 U120110 NUT, LOCK 3/8-16 NY ZP

20 4 U200060 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 ZP

21 2 000440 SCREW,HC 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP G5

22 2 200100 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 ZP

23 2 U001020 SCREW HC 1/2-13 X 5.50 ZP G5

24 1 8041963 BOOM PACKING GLAND

25 4 8041947 BOOM PACKING RING

26 3 8041945 SLEEVE, PLASTIC BOOM SEAL

71




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY
TURRET HYD ROTATION

72




BOOM ASSEMBLY
TURRET HYD ROTATION

OPTIONS




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY

TURRET HYD ROTATION

BOM 1D | Gty | Hamsa BOM ID | Oty | Mama

1 1 20453130 STROGC LIGHT DEUTSC] | 35 4 T400037  LMION SR Sk

2 1 20digdd TOVER, BOOW LOW PROFILE 17 1 B0MA9T  HDSE ASSY WAL §-13 ST-50

2 1 BOAFE96 CONTROL PANEL BOOW OVERIDE 25 1 BO4997 HOSE ASSY WAL §-15 5T-90

4 3 xXOn02an 7 LUG, ROCKER HOIE 33 7 T400035 REDUCFR 1GME-BRL

R 1 #8571 REL=IVER, BOOM HR BLACK Al 1 HA332E VMALVE DIRECTIOMNAL BOOM HR DA
E: E TAN" GEY  ELBCWY, BEENE AWM 11 A UL PINT  SCHEW, HSH #10-44 3 1,25

‘ i BUAH 135S CYLIMDER. BOOM S5 1 WALYE 42 i S0B02405  10SE ASSY val 548 51-90

2 1 031570 SCREDW HC -8 % 500 2R 43 1 BOL0245 HOSC ASSY WAC 548 ST-50

& 1 11230170 WASHER, FLAT 1.000 H 1 049418 HOSE RAUTING BRACKET WELDRENT
14 1 120060 WUT, LOGK 1-58 WY ZF G2 45 2 T402153 TEE GFJ GRJ GMJ

11 1 S0A7331 MANIFOLD, BOOM LIPPER ASSY AN I T4O0RREN REDLICER GME-AM.I

14 12 | UIEIA2L SCREW HE WH-16 X 1.1 ZP 55 A7 1 TANG0ES PLUGG BME-HEX SOCKET HOLLOYW
14 12 | UMM00BL WASHER, LOCK 348 AP AH il 1402000 1EE 4FJ-4R10-4M]

14 12 | U200060 “WASIIER, FLAT 358 ZF 49 1 T4 1660 ELOSAWY, SDERMG. 4k

15 1 204471 COVER, BOOW TURRET CLEANDUT 20 1 T401250 ELBCAY, 90 GMEB - BK.

15 1 B04475  GASAET, BOOM TURRET CLEAMOUT 51 1 BO40370 PLUG, SAVITY E2 3-WAY

17 ! ARA195E BOOM FIFX HOSFE ARARTER WI TIMT o2 1 aoATI4E HOSF AZSY WAC 4-0 5T-30

178 1 BlARTRE BOOM HOEE 6G-32 170 A 1 HA M40 H05E ABEY WAD 4-11 5T-490

141 4 I4ANNRBE PIM _IMZH 306 % 1 E ZP B 1 HUATY HOSE ASSY WA A-1200 ST-LU

24 2 B9 BOAK PIYO L CYL BASE FIN kb il B04 2451 H0SE ASSY WAL 4-00 3 -4

21 2 T400611 RCOUCCR, SMO-40. 56 1 2047714 H0OSC ASSY WAC 4-38 ST-50

22 1 2045597 CYLIMNDER. HYD: BOCM 3 X 5 57 1 8081925 HADSE ASSY WA § 140 STIMI) ST
23 1 AB0d2432 LEYER, BOOM LIMIT SWITCH 5 1 B021828 40SE ASSY WAC §-140 STR-ST
74 1 042451 SWITCH, | IRIT BOOM =4 1 047714 HGSF AREY WAC 4-35 5T-00

25 1 HF2360 BRACKET, BOOM LIMIT SWITOH 3N 1 J2001274] DECAL, REMOTE BOWOM COMTROL HY DL ROT.
2H 2 HOALITH SPACER, LIMIT 3WITCH BERACKET = 1 AOOLEATE SWITCH, BOCKER [GATE WALVE]
a7 1 BO42812 SROMMET. 210 X 2700 X |A4"WOG5 B2 | XOLL2 4 SWITEN, BOCKER [EX =B IHADLY
28 1 BO437E0 GASACT, BOOM BCARIKG (TGP B3 1 RODG274 SWITSH, ROCKE R [UP/ DOV

29 1 2042231 BOAK BEARIMG HYD ROTATION B 1 B045371 BOOM TURRET HYD ROTATION

kil 1 BOA37R1  GASAET, BOON BEARIMG [BOTTOM) B4 1 AODC274 SWITCH, ROCKER [ROTATE?

KN 1 E012357 BOOM ROTATION STOR BRACKET Gh 1 ANR2GYE BOW, BOOW COMNTROLS

i 1 2350 BODM BAOTATIIN 5TOF BEACKET CFF 7 1 HORAHTT PLATE, CONER

234 il S0 Ss | BOOR BO LA TIOY S5 1 0F BARE PLATE EH i SOBRE S GASKE. CONITROL BOX

4 1 Bt 344 GOOR HYD MARFOLE MTG PLATC i) 1 ROOC154 COMMCCTOR, STEAIM RCLICF 1"
35 1 2049520 MWANIFGLD SUBPLATE DC3 BOOKM HE

Helon29
#2150
HAUC 132
A200134

HARM=E55ES FOR HYDRA IZ 20T, BOOM

HARNEZS BOOM

HARNEZS BOOK INTERMELIATE
HARMESS BOON SWITCH BOX

HARMESE BOCM SIRCUIT HYD:. ROTATICH

74




OPTIONS BOOM ASSEMBLY

TURRET MANUAL ROTATION

75




OPTIONS

a7

BOOM ASSEMBLY
TURRET MANUAL ROTATION

76




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY

TURRET MANUAL ROTATION

BOM ID | Oty | Nama BOM ID | Qty | Nama

1 1 #{143138 STROBE LIGHT DEUTSCH H 1 U120060  NUT, LOCK 1-8 NY ZF G2

2 1 Al46644 BOOM COVER WELOMENT 32 2 200170 WASHER, FLAT 1.000

3 3 X000250 PLUG. ROCKER HOLE 33 1 UOMETD SCREW HC 1-8 X 5.00 ZF

4 | 2046656 PANEL CONTROL BOOM OVERRIDE 3 1 8048128 CYLINDER, HYD 2" X 8"

T 1 3045611 RECEIVER BOCM HRE BLACK 35 2 T401560 ELBOW, 30 GME-4M.1

G 1 UNO0SR0  SCREW HC 500-13X4.50 ZF (55 UOONSE0 36 ] T40{550 REDUCEE GME-4M.J

7 2 T400570 UNION 4ME-4h. 37 1 B047848 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-B" 3T-80

g 1 a043052 CYLINDER, BOOM BRAKE 38 1 8047949 HOSE ASSY WVAC 4-11" 5T-80

& 8 U200100 WASHER, FLAT 12 ZP 39 1 8047851 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-98" ST-90

1a 1 LEQDTE NWUT, LOCK 1/2-13 NY ZP 40 1 8049374 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-120" 5T-90
11 12 | UNRO420  SCREW HC 308-16 X 1.00 41 1 TA401560 ELBOW. 90 GMBE-4M.)

12 12 | V210060 WASHER, LDCH 3/8 £P 42 1 {44 74n HOSE ASSY VAT 4-20" 5T-00

13 12 | UZ200060 WASHER, FLAT 208 ZP 43 1 B047714 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-38" 5T-80

14 1 a044471 COVER, CLEANCUT BOCOM TURRET 44 1 8049287 HOSE ASSY VAC 6-50" 5T-90

15 1 Bi44476 GASKET, BOOM TURRET CLEANOUT 45 1 80490287 HOSE ASSY VAC 650" ST-90

16 2 a041958 BOOM FLEX HOSE ADAFTER WELDMEMT 46 1 8044745 HOSE ASSY VAL 4-20" ET-50

i 1 042103 HOSE AG SUCTICH 6-32 1527 47 1 047714 HOSE ASSY VAC 4-538" 5T-00

18 1 246571 EOOM TURRET LOVY FROFILE 48 2 TAHIGE2 REDUCER GFJ-4h.)

18 4 340050 FIN LIMNCH 316 X 1 916" 48 2 T402153 TEE GFJ-BMJ-BMI

20 2 2041577 BOOM PINVOT CYLINDER BASE PIN a0 2 T401250 ELBOW, 90 6MB-GM.J

21 2 T400611 REDUCER. BMB-4MJ 61 1 J200211 DRECAL, REMOTE BOOM CONTROL MAN. ROT.
22 1 B046557 CYLINDER, HYD BOOM 3 X & 52 1 XO00274 SWITCH, ROCKER (BRAKE]

23 5 a042312 GROMMET Z'1D 300 14" 0G 53 1 KOOO274  SWITCH, ROCKER (EXT/RETRACT)
24 1 HU4668E ERACKET BEOOM MNT BERAKE RING 24 1 Y0074 SWITCH, ROCKER (UR/DOWWN]
2h 1 2042234 SWIVEL BEARIMG 4B 1 8092678 GASKET, BOOM CONTROL BOX
26 1 shew drive - inner ring 56 1 8082677 PLATE COVER

a7 4 B30315  SKID-WATER TAMK CLEVIS TUBE 87 1 BOG2608 BOX, BOOM COMTROLS

28 1 206650 BRACKET BOOM LWR STOP RING 58 1 XO0027 SWITCH, ROCKER (GATE VALVE)
28 1 045781 GASKET, BOOMERG EQT SMALL 13.5"

30 1 BO47331 MANIFOLD ASSEY BOOM (UPFER)

g
G123 HARNESS BOOM

HARNESSES FOR BOOM MANUAL ROTATION

X200130 HARNESS BOOM INTERMEDIATE

K200132 HARNESS BOOM SWITCH BOX




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY
TOOLS




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY
TOOLS

BOM ID

Name

8042137

BOOM HOSE EXTENSION

8042222

BOOM EXTENSION HOSE STORAGE

U000681

SCREW,HC 3/8-16 X 9.00

8042138

BOOM HOSE EXT. w_ 4in UNION PVC (5FT)

U200060

WASHER, FLAT 3/8 ZP

U120110

NUT, LOCK 3/8-16 NY ZP

8041101

HOSE STORAGE RETAINING ROD

X (N[ DO WIN—=

NN (N2 N N2
p—
bl

R700160

R-CLIP

79




OPTIONS BOOM ASSEMBLY

REMOTES

BOM ID | Qty | Name
1 1 8052804 RECEIVER, BOOM MANUAL
2 1 8062803 REMOTE CONTROL BOOM MANUAL

80




OPTIONS

BOOM ASSEMBLY
REMOTES

BOM ID

Qty

Name

8092806 RECEIVER HYD. ROT. BOOM

8092805 REMOTE CONTROL BOOM HYD ROTATION

81




PAGE LEFT BLANK

82




INSTALLATION OPERATION MAINTENANGE

Elowers

Universal URAI-DSL

Contents

Information Summary